

(
W.P(C)No. 225 OF 1999

ITEM No.1

Court No. 3

SECTION X
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. No. 7 In Writ Petition(Civil) No.225 of 1999@@
CC

C.N. SASIDHARAN & ORS

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

U.O.I. & ANR

Respondent (s)

(For directions)

Date : 09/05/2002 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V.N. KHARE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHAN

For Petitioner (s) Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr.Adv.
Mr. C.N. Sree Kumar,Adv.
Ms. Deepa S.Monappan, Adv.
Ms. Shyjatha, Adv.

For Respondent (s)
For Union of India Mr. Rajiv Nanda, Adv.
Mr. SN Terdal, Adv.
Mr. Ashok Bhan, Adv.
Mr. DS Mehra, Adv.
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Mr. BK Prasad, Adv.

For State of Kerala Mr. K.R. Sasiprabhu,Adv.

For State of Jharkhand Mr. Rajesh Pathak, Adv.
Mr. Ashok Mathur,Adv.

For State of W.B. Mr. Tara Chandra Sharma,Adv.
Ms. Neelam Sharma, Adv.

For State of U.P. Mr. R.C. Verma,Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Verma, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Chowdhary, Adv.

For State of Rajasthan Mr. Ranji Thomas, Adv.
Ms. KV Bharti Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Javed Mahmud Rao,Adv.

For State of Orissa Mr. Raj Kumar Mehta,Adv.

For State of Karnataka Mr. N. Ganpathy,Adv.

For State of Gujarat & Mizoram Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv.
Ms. S Hazarika, Adv.

For State of Tripura Mr. Rahul Singh, Adv.
Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.

For Govt. of Pondicherry Mr. VG Pragasam, Adv.

For State of Manipur Mr. Khwairakpam Nobin Singh, Adv.
Mr. M Gireesh Kumar, Adv.

For State of Punjab Ms. Harvinder Kaur, Dy. Adv. Genl., Punjab
Mr. R.S. Suri, Adv.

For State of H.P. Mr. Naresh K. Sharma, Adv.

For State of M.P. Mr. Sakesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. S.K. Agnihotri, Adv.

For State of Sikkim Mr. Sonam P Wangdi, Adv. Genl.
Mr. Brijender Chahar, Adv.
Mr. A Mariarputham, Adv.
Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv.
Mr. Anurag D Mathur, Adv.
Ms. Jyoti Chahar, Adv.
Mr. Ashok Mathur, Adv.
M/s Arputham, Aruna & Co., Adv.

For State of Maharashtra Mr. SS Shinde, Adv.
Mr. S.V. Deshpande, Adv.

For U.T. of Chandigarh Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, Adv.

For State of Arunachal Pradesh Mr. Anil Shrivastav, Adv.

Mr. MM Paikeday, Sr. Adv.
Mr. P.I. Jose., Adv.
Mr. A Radhakrishnan, Adv.
Mr. Jenis Francis, Adv.

For State of Uttaranchal Ms. Rachana Srivastava, Adv.

For State of Goa Mr. Shiv Sagar Tiwari, Adv.

For State of A.P. Mr. TV Ratnam, Adv.
Mr. K Subba Rao, Adv.

For State of Haryana Mr. JP Dhanda, Adv.
Ms. Raj Rani Dhanda, Adv.
Mr. KP Singh, Adv.
Mr. DS Nagar, Adv.

For State of Assam Ms. Krishna Sarma, Adv.
Ms. Asha G Nair, Adv.
Mr. VK Sidartharan, Adv.
for M/s. Corporate Law Group

...3/-

For State of
Chattisgarh Mr. Prakash Shrivastava, Adv.

For State of Bihar Ms. Sunita R Singh, Adv.
 for Mr. BB Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

.....L.....I.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....J
When this application was taken up, Mr.K.R. Sasiprabhu, learned counsel for the State of Kerala stated that the Government of Kerala has taken a decision to enhance the age of superannuation of the existing/to be appointed hereinafter Presiding Officers of Industrial Tribunals and the Chairman of the Sales Tax Tribunal upto sixty years. In that view of the matter, no further order is required to be passed on this interlocutory application.

I.A. No. 7 is, accordingly, disposed of.

.SP1

(Alka Dudeja)
Court Master

(S. Krishnan)
Court Master